

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
EASTERN DIVISION

Lionetta White, Special Administrator of)
the Estate of LIONEL WHITE, SR.,) Case No. 17-cv-2877
)
Plaintiff,) Hon. Sara L. Ellis
)
v.) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)
CITY OF CHICAGO, et al,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION
TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS OF JEFFREY NOBLE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Mr. Noble has no basis to conclude that “reasonableness” is the standard for police misconduct investigations or police discipline and supervision systems.	2
A. Mr. Noble cannot form a reliable opinion on his say-so alone.	4
B. Defendants identify no support for Mr. Noble’s “reasonableness” standard.....	5
C. Mr. Noble’s policy opinions are unreliable because he applied no standards.....	15
II. Mr. Noble’s opinions are unreliable for other reasons.	15
A. Mr. Noble cannot reliably opine on the investigative quality of police misconduct investigations based on his review of eleven CRs per year from 1999-2011.	16
B. It is not reliable for Mr. Noble to invent definitions of policing terminology and then criticize Dr. Shane for not using his invented definitions.....	17
C. Mr. Noble uncritically, and unreliably, adopted the City’s summaries.	18
III. Mr. Noble has not established that he can reliably comment on Dr. Shane’s social science methodology.....	19
IV. Mr. Noble may not offer the numerous opinions he disclaimed.....	21
A. Mr. Noble denied forming any opinions on whether CPD’s investigation into Watts was reasonable.	21
B. Mr. Noble denied forming any opinions on whether CPD did enough to investigate the leak of a confidential informant to Defendant Watts.....	23
V. Mr. Noble’s contradictions show his opinions to be unreliable.....	23
VI. Mr. Noble cannot properly tell the jury what the law is.	25
VII. Mr. Noble’s “no evidence” and “no reasonable officer” opinions are inadmissible.	26
VIII. Mr. Noble may not offer opinions for which he lacks foundation.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Andersen v. City of Chicago</i> , 454 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	2, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Avendt v. Covidien, Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d. 493 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	25
<i>cf. Garcia v. Pueblo Country Club</i> , 299 F.3d 1233(10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1727 (2024)	26
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Est. of Loury by Hudson v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 16-CV-4452, 2021 WL 1020990 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2021)	passim
<i>Farmer v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , No. 08 CV 3962, 2013 WL 1195651 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2013)	17
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Harms v. Lab 'y Corp. of Am.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	9
<i>Hopkins v. City of Huntsville</i> , 2014 WL 5488403 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2014)	10
<i>In re Paraquat Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 3d 793 (S.D. Ill. 2024).....	17
<i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2014). 25	
<i>James v. Hale</i> , 959 F.3d 307, 316 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Jimenez v. City of Chicago</i> , 732 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	3
<i>Mendez v. City of Chicago</i> , 18-cv-5560 (N.D. Ill. April. 18, 2025)	3, 10, 14
<i>Metro. St. Louis Equal Hous. Opportunity Council v. Gordon A. Gundaker Real Est. Co.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (E.D. Mo. 2001).....	21
<i>Monje v. Spin Master Inc.</i> , No. CV-09-01713-PHX-JJT, 2015 WL 11117070 (D. Ariz. May 6, 2015),	22

<i>Moore v. P & G-Clairol, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	21
<i>Niebur v. Town of Cicero</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	2
<i>Pursley v. City of Rockford</i> , No. 3:18-CV-50040, 2024 WL 1050242 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2024)	15
<i>Sanders v. City of Chicago</i> , 2016 WL 1730608 (N.D. Ill. May 2, 2016)	10
<i>Simmons v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 14 C 9042, 2017 WL 3704844 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2017)	25
<i>Sommerfield v. City of Chicago</i> , 254 F.R.D. 317 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	18
<i>Thorn v. Sundstrand Aerospace Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Treat v. Tom Kelley Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	6
<i>Treat v. Tom Kelley Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Wasson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 1172 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Zander v. Groh Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 10 C 0944, 2011 WL 13555677 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2011)	6

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 702	2
